A Special Session Meeting was called by the Town Board of the Town of Orchard Park, Erie County, New York, held at the Orchard Park Municipal Center, S4295 South Buffalo Street, Orchard Park, New York on the 5th day of October 2015 at 6:35 PM, (local time) and there were:

PRESENT: Patrick Keem Supervisor

Michael Sherry Councilmember Eugene Majchrzak Councilmember John Bailey Town Attorney

1) THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS OFFERED BY SUPERVISOR KEEM, WHO MOVED ITS ADOPTION, SECONDED BY COUNCILMEMBER SHERRY, TO WIT:

RESOLVED, that the Town Board does hereby call for a Special Session at 6:35 PM.

The resolution was unanimously adopted.

2) THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS OFFERED BY SUPERVISOR KEEM, WHO MOVED ITS ADOPTION, SECONDED BY COUNCILMEMBER SHERRY, TO WIT:

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Orchard Park Town Budget Officer having developed the Town of Orchard Park tentative budget for the 2016 calendar year and timely filed it with the Town Clerk, and

**WHEREAS,** the Orchard Park Town Clerk now being ready to present the tentative budget to the orchard Park Town Board

## NOW, THEREFORE, be it

**RESOLVED,** that the Orchard Park Town Board formally receives from the Orchard Park Town Clerk the Town of Orchard Park tentative budget for the 2016 calendar year.

The resolution was unanimously adopted.

3) THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS OFFERED BY SUPERVISOR KEEM, WHO MOVED ITS ADOPTION, SECONDED BY COUNCILMEMBER SHERRY, TO WIT:

**RESOLVED**, that the Town Board does hereby call for a Special Session at 6:35 PM.

Baz

The resolution was unanimously adopted.

There being no further business at 6:40 PM on a motion duly made by Councilmember Majchrzak seconded by Supervisor Keem, the Special Session Meeting was closed.

Respect tfully Submitted

ohn Bailey

Town Attorney